








Page 5 of 6 

the rent or make an application for dispute resolution, the tenant is conclusively 
presumed to have accepted that the tenancy ends on the effective date of the notice. 

The tenant disputed the 10 Day Notice within 5 days. However, I find that the tenant did 
not pay rent on many occasions, including 9 out of 10 months in 2023. I find that the 
landlord has met his burden in convincing me that $127,955.00 was due in outstanding 
rent on August 1, 2023. While the tenant’s agent is correct that the landlord’s evidence 
constitutes hearsay, the traditional rules of evidence do not apply in the RTB. The 
landlord’s agent explained that the document was created by the landlord’s accountant 
following a lengthy review of records. The tenant did not dispute that numbers submitted 
by the landlord and actually admitted on several occasions during the hearing that he 
had not paid rent in full. 

I do not accept the tenant’s evidence that the tenancy agreement was changed and that 
the parties agreed to an “ad hoc” determination of monthly rent because of the state of 
the property. The tenant had the burden of proving this. No documents were submitted 
supporting this “ad hoc” agreement, despite the tenant’s claim that rent was agreed to 
by text message on a monthly basis.  

The tenant’s agent also submitted that rent should be reduced due to the state of the 
property. The Act provides that a tenant can apply for monetary compensation for loss 
of quiet enjoyment or services promised under a tenancy agreement but not provided. 
The Act also allows tenants to apply for a rent reduction. However, tenants cannot 
unilaterally determine that they should pay less because of the state of a property, nor 
do I have the authority to retroactively fix rent at a lower amount because the unit was 
damaged. 

The 10 Day Notice is valid. I grant the landlord an Order of Possession. 

If the 10 Day Notice is cancelled, is the tenant entitled to an order for repairs? 

Because the tenancy is ending, I do not need to consider this issue. 

Is the landlord entitled to monetary compensation for unpaid rent and/or utilities? 

The landlord is entitled to unpaid rent. Because my jurisdiction is limited to the Small 
Claims Court limit, the landlord accepted at the hearing that any monetary order would 
be capped at $35,000 and waived any future claim to the excess. I grant the landlord a 
monetary order totaling $35,000. I also authorize the landlord to retain the tenant’s 
deposit.  

Is the landlord entitled to recover the filing fee for this application from the 
tenant? 

Normally, the landlord would be entitled to recover the filing fee. However, because I am 
granting a monetary order totaling $35,000, I cannot also grant recovery of the filing fee. 






